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Services to homeless people  

Year 2010 
In 158 Italian municipalities, where the survey was carried out, there were 727 organizations providing, 
in 2010, services to homeless people. They acted in 1,187 locations for a total of 3,125 services, given 
that each location provided, on average, 2.6 services. 
A third of the services gives an answer to primary needs (food, clothes or personal hygiene), the 17% 
provides a night shelter, whereas the 4% offers day shelter. Social secretariat and social support services 
are very widespread on the territory (24% and 21%, respectively). 
The users of support services for primary needs are twenty times higher than those using night shelters 
and they are twice the users of social secretariat and social support services. 
Public organizations directly provide 14% of the total services and they reach 18% of the total users. 
The services provided by private organizations with public financing  together with the public 
organisations, represent two thirds of the total services and they reach two thirds of the total users. 
Among the service of social secretariat and social support , public services reach around one third of the 
users; the figures rise to 75% and 90%, respectively, if the private organizations with public financing 
are added.  
A maximum 10% of the users are reached by public services for primary needs and for night shelter,  the 
services provided by private sector with public financing represent a further 48% among service for 
primary needs and 58% among night shelters. 
Services located in Lombardia and Lazio reach, together, almost 40% of the national users (20% and 
17% respectively); the users of services in Milano represent 63% of the users in Lombardia, whereas the 
municipality in Roma serves 91% of the Lazio users. 
Both Sicilia and Campania reach around 10% of the total users. 
 
Graph 1. Services and users by service macro-typology. Year 2010 (percentage composition)  
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Graph 2. Services by organization’s type and geographical area. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage compositions)  
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Table 1. Services and users by service macro-typology. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage compositions)  
 Services Users Services Users 
 Absolute values Percentage compositions 
Support services for primary needs 1.061 1.305.236 34,0 49,9
Night shelter 520 76.657 16,6 2,9
Day shelter 128 47.202 4,1 1,8
Social secretariat 754 568.161 24,1 21,7
Social support services 662 618.734 21,2 23,7
Total 3.125 2.615.990 100,0 100,0

 
 
Table 2. Services and users by service macro-typology and organization  nature. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage 
compositions)  

 

Support services for 
primary needs Night shelter Day shelter Social secretariat Social support 

services 

  Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 
  Absolute values 
Private  490 620.116 138 24.393 30 13.644 185 142.813 170 70.041
Private with public financing  481 628.154 325 44.773 92 31.908 410 253.173 379 325.746
Public  90 56.966 57 7.491 6 1.650 159 172.175 113 222.947
Total 1.061 1.305.236 520 76.657 128 47.202 754 568.161 662 618.734
  Percentage compositions 
Private  46,2 47,5 26,5 31,8 23,4 28,9 24,5 25,1 25,7 11,3
Private with public financing 45,3 48,1 62,5 58,4 71,9 67,6 54,4 44,6 57,3 52,6
Public  8,5 4,4 11,0 9,8 4,7 3,5 21,1 30,3 17,1 36,0
Total 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

 
 

Tables 3. Services and users by service macro-typology and service nature. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage 
compositions)  

  

Support services for 
primary needs Night shelter Day shelter Social secretariat Social support 

services 

  Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 
 Absolute values 

Institutional 226 309.069 246 30.385 44 13.867 288 286.858 258 431.987
Formal 397 553.971 211 38.802 58 22.757 258 201.405 247 116.358
Informal 438 442.196 63 7.470 26 10.578 208 79.898 157 70.389
Total 1.061 1.305.236 520 76.657 128 47.202 754 568.161 662 618.734
 Percentage compositions 
Institutional 21,3 23,7 47,3 39,6 34,4 29,4 38,2 50,5 39,0 69,8
Formal 37,4 42,4 40,6 50,6 45,3 48,2 34,2 35,4 37,3 18,8
Informal 41,3 33,9 12,1 9,7 20,3 22,4 27,6 14,1 23,7 11,4
Total 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
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Table 4. Services and users by service macro-typology and municipality demographic size. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage compositions)  

 Support services for primary 
needs Night shelter Day shelter Social secretariat Social support services 

 Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 
  Absolute values 
Municipalities with more than 250 thousands inhabitants 399 624.753 178 36.981 70 27.491 253 201.650 251 434.088 
Municipalities bordering on the municipality with more than 
250 thousands inhabitants 

37 17.362 19 495 1 33 51 35.257 40 20.654 

Municipalities  with 70-250  thousands inhabitants 452 573.037 257 33.333 51 17.295 326 238.813 260 100.882 
Provincial capitals with 30-70 thousands inhabitants 173 90.084 66 5.848 6 2.383 124 92.441 111 63.110 
Total 1.061 1.305.236 520 76.657 128 47.202 754 568.161 662 618.734 
  Percentage compositions 
Municipalities with more than 250 thousands inhabitants 37,6 47,9 34,2 48,2 54,7 58,2 33,6 35,5 37,9 70,2 
Municipalities bordering on the municipality with more than 
250 thousands inhabitants 

3,5 1,3 3,7 0,6 0,8 0,1 6,8 6,2 6,0 3,3 

Municipalities  with 70-250  thousands inhabitants 42,6 43,9 49,4 43,5 39,8 36,6 43,2 42,0 39,3 16,3 
Provincial capitals with 30-70 thousands inhabitants 16,3 6,9 12,7 7,6 4,7 5,0 16,4 16,3 16,8 10,2 
Total 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 
 
 
 
 
Table 5. Services and users by service macro-typology and location. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage compositions)  

 Support services for primary 
needs Night shelter Day shelter Social secretariat Social support services 

  Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 
  Absolute values 
Centre 786 1.012.496 306 52.160 84 40.464 578 463.185 512 467.498 
Suburb 236 228.858 196 23.961 43 6.730 164 98.299 140 142.144 
Other 39 63.882 18 536 1 8 12 6.677 10 9.092 
Total 1.061 1.305.236 520 76.657 128 47.202 754 568.161 662 618.734 
  Percentage compositions 
Centre 74,1 77,6 58,8 68,0 65,6 85,7 76,7 81,5 77,3 75,6 
Suburb 22,2 17,5 37,7 31,3 33,6 14,3 21,8 17,3 21,2 23,0 
Other 3,7 4,9 3,5 0,7 0,8 0,0 1,6 1,2 1,5 1,5 
Total 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 
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Table 6. Services and users of support services for primary needs by service characteristics. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage compositions)  
  One-off financial 

contributions Drugs distribution Clothing distribution Food distribution Shower facilities and 
personal hygiene  Soup kitchen Street unit 

 Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 
Organization’s type 

Private  31,3 37,1 31,7 24,6 51,6 42,9 52,0 63,1 42,2 26,6 55,6 57,9 23,5 25,2 
Public financed private  30,4 19,7 58,5 71,0 44,8 55,3 43,5 32,2 53,9 72,1 40,8 38,4 63,5 69,0 
Public  38,4 43,3 9,8 4,4 3,6 1,9 4,5 4,7 3,9 1,3 3,6 3,7 12,9 5,8 

Service’s type 
Institutional 43,8 48,0 26,8 26,2 13,0 12,8 12,0 10,1 22,7 33,2 16,6 26,6 42,4 30,4 
Formal 18,8 16,2 36,6 56,0 38,0 35,7 39,5 49,7 45,5 36,4 39,0 42,5 36,5 55,3 
Informal 37,5 35,8 36,6 17,8 49,0 51,6 48,5 40,3 31,8 30,4 44,4 30,9 21,2 14,3 

Demographic size of the municipality 
Municipalities with more than 250 thousands inhabitants 20,5 17,3 43,9 61,7 39,6 38,8 36,5 32,5 35,7 55,8 37,2 54,5 60,0 51,1 
Municipalities bordering on the municipality with more 
than 250 thousands inhabitants 8,9 7,1 2,4 2,7 2,6 0,8 3,5 3,9 2,0 0,4 4,0 0,9 0,0 0,0 
Municipalities  with 70-250  thousands inhabitants 41,1 48,6 41,5 30,5 41,7 50,4 44,5 53,0 42,2 39,6 44,4 38,9 37,7 48,9 
Provincial capitals with 30-70 thousands inhabitants 29,5 27,0 12,2 5,1 16,2 10,1 15,5 10,6 20,1 4,2 14,4 5,8 2,4 0,1 

Location 
Centre 86,6 89,9 70,7 55,9 72,4 79,4 69,5 77,3 78,6 75,8 75,1 81,5 62,4 62,2 
Suburb 13,4 10,1 22,0 24,6 24,5 16,0 27,5 18,2 20,8 23,4 23,5 16,3 15,3 16,2 
Other 0,0 0,0 7,3 19,5 3,1 4,6 3,0 4,6 0,6 0,8 1,4 2,2 22,4 21,6 
Total (=100%) 112 30.437 41 30.210 192 216.321 200 188.545 154 180.634 277 537.888 85 121.201 

 
Table 7. Services and users night shelter by service characteristics. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage compositions)  

 Self-managed housing Shelter Residential communities 
Residential communities for 

night shelter Dormitories Emergency dormitories 
 Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 

Organization’s type 
Private  26,9 16,6 27,2 24,0 21,6 55,8 30,1 40,7 30,1 33,6 11,9 12,1 
Public financed private  53,7 73,5 60,5 66,4 75,7 42,2 63,9 56,6 58,7 59,0 72,9 56,6 
Public  19,4 9,9 12,3 9,6 2,7 2,0 6,0 2,6 11,2 7,4 15,3 31,3 

Type of service 
Institutional 62,7 78,1 45,7 54,1 56,8 26,7 36,1 39,9 43,4 32,8 61,0 63,8 
Formal 26,9 15,2 45,7 38,3 32,4 59,9 45,1 45,9 46,9 59,0 28,8 24,1 
Informal 10,4 6,7 8,6 7,6 10,8 13,4 18,8 14,2 9,8 8,2 10,2 12,0 

Demographic size of the municipality 
with more than 250 thousands inhabitants 38,8 50,7 32,1 33,1 35,1 16,6 30,1 44,4 33,6 46,0 42,4 73,4 
bordering on the municipality with more than 
250 thousands inhabitants 

6,0 4,5 4,9 1,6 2,7 0,8 3,8 1,0 2,8 0,4 1,7 0,1 

with 70-250  thousands inhabitants 37,3 35,8 45,7 56,9 54,1 79,8 57,1 31,5 50,4 48,9 45,8 22,2 
Provincial capitals with 30-70 thousands 
inhabitants 

17,9 9,0 17,3 8,4 8,1 2,8 9,0 23,1 13,3 4,7 10,2 4,3 

Location 
Centre 49,3 52,0 50,6 57,4 51,4 72,5 57,9 75,8 68,5 64,2 64,4 82,2 
Suburb 43,3 41,2 42,0 36,8 45,9 26,3 39,8 24,1 30,1 35,6 33,9 16,4 
Other 7,5 6,8 7,4 5,8 2,7 1,2 2,3 0,1 1,4 0,2 1,7 1,3 
Total (=100%) 67 2.493 81 1.663 37 2.460 133 11.663 143 48.390 59 9.988 
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Tables 8. Services and users by service macro-typology and delivery modalities. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage 
compositions)  

 
Support services for 

primary needs Night shelter Day shelter Social secretariat Social support services 

 Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 
Opening month 

From 1 to 6 months 1,1 1,4 7,5 6,4 0,8 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 
From 7 to 11 months 22,8 18,7 6,5 11,1 23,4 22,0 9,9 6,5 13,0 4,1 
All months 76,1 79,9 86,0 82,5 75,8 78,0 90,1 93,5 87,0 95,9 

Opening days 
Missing 3,0 2,1 0,0 0,0 1,6 2,9 2,8 2,4 5,0 2,7 
From 1 to 3 days 38,2 21,7 0,2 9,1 14,8 13,1 21,2 15,6 25,4 17,0 
From 4 to 6 days 31,6 36,5 0,2 0,2 53,1 46,9 56,4 76,8 48,8 67,2 
All days 27,2 39,7 99,6 90,7 30,5 37,2 19,6 5,3 20,8 13,1 

People reported by other organization 
All 8,9 2,9 39,4 12,1 24,2 6,4 13,0 3,8 22,5 7,3 
more than half 14,3 10,7 17,7 25,1 18,8 6,7 17,1 15,5 22,2 24,0 
less than half 41,8 40,0 31,0 52,7 37,5 66,6 50,4 62,3 38,7 52,9 
None 35,1 46,4 11,9 10,1 19,5 20,3 19,5 18,4 16,6 15,8 

Entry modalities 
Freely 79,2 90,7 31,0 58,1 53,1 80,1 76,1 92,1 55,0 76,6 
By appointment 6,5 2,7 16,9 9,4 14,8 4,6 9,8 5,2 22,7 16,5 
Reported by social 
operator 6,9 3,0 32,5 19,6 18,0 1,2 6,5 0,8 13,4 5,1 
Other 7,4 3,5 19,6 12,9 14,1 14,1 7,6 1,8 8,9 1,8 

Provision limits 
At least one limit 29,7 24,7 64,2 56,9 25,0 23,6 11,1 5,3 18,6 12,4 
No limits 70,3 75,3 35,8 43,1 75,0 76,4 88,9 94,7 81,4 87,6 
Total (=100%) 1.061 1.305.236 520 76.657 128 47.202 754 568.161 662 618.734 

 
Table 9. Average number of daily opening hours and average percentage of volunteers by service macro-typology. Year 
2010  

Support services for 
primary needs Night shelter Day shelter Social secretariat Social support services 

Average number of daily opening hours  
3,5 19,2 7,3 5,7 6,3 

Average percentage of volunteers 
70,3 41,3 45,5 47,4 49,2 

 
Table 10. Organizations, services and users by region and geographical area. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage 
compositions) 
  Organizations Services Users Organizations Services Users 

 Absolute values Percentage compositions 
Italy 727 3.125 2.615.990 100,0 100,0 100,0 
Piemonte 46 177 141.751 6,3 5,7 5,4 
Valle d'Aosta/Vallée d’Aoste 2 12 2.203 0,3 0,4 0,1 
Lombardia 130 714 515.085 17,9 22,8 19,7 
Liguria 34 167 67.136 4,7 5,3 2,6 
North-west 212 1.070 726.175 29,2 34,2 27,8 
Trentino-Alto Adige 18 69 76.663 2,5 2,2 2,9 
Trento 12  41  23.902  1,7  1,3  0,9  
Bolzano/Bozen 6  28  52.761  0,8  0,9  2,0  
Veneto 79 263 143.592 10,9 8,4 5,5 
Friuli-Venezia Giulia 16 87 23.357 2,2 2,8 0,9 
Emilia-Romagna 64 272 177.755 8,8 8,7 6,8 
North-east 177 691 421.367 24,4 22,1 16,1 
Toscana 72 276 174.771 9,9 8,8 6,7 
Umbria 8 32 34.410 1,1 1,0 1,3 
Marche 13 85 25.293 1,8 2,7 1,0 
Lazio 63 242 449.777 8,7 7,7 17,2 
Centre 156 635 684.251 21,5 20,2 26,2 
Abruzzo 14 78 63.888 1,9 2,5 2,4 
Molise 3 21 2.783 0,4 0,7 0,1 
Campania 42 160 249.089 5,8 5,1 9,5 
Puglia 40 90 91.223 5,5 2,9 3,5 
Basilicata 5 25 11.162 0,7 0,8 0,4 
Calabria 11 76 67.112 1,5 2,4 2,6 
South 115 450 485.257 15,8 14,4 18,5 
Sicilia 46 224 263.327 6,3 7,2 10,1 
Sardegna 21 55 35.613 2,9 1,8 1,4
Islands 67 279 298.940 9,2 9,0 11,5 
 



 
 

 6

 
 
 
Tables 11. Organizations, services and users by municipality with more than 250 thousands inhabitants. Year 2010 (absolute 
values and percentage compositions) 

Organizations Services Users 
Bari 12 23 28.677 
Bologna 23 74 53.132 
Catania 12 77 76.138 
Firenze 27 100 46.140 
Genova 24 113 42.803 
Milano 53 311 325.440 
Napoli 19 74 188.033 
Palermo 10 55 24.884 
Roma 42 171 407.423 
Torino 16 59 87.992 
Venezia 18 61 22.979 
Verona 13 33 21.322 

 
 
 
 
Table 12. Services and users by region, geographical area and service macro-typology. Year 2010 (absolute values and 
percentage compositions) 
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 Services Users 
Italy 34,0 16,6 4,1 24,1 21,2 3.125 49,9 2,9 1,8 21,7 23,7 2.615.990 
Piemonte 28,8 27,1 3,4 22,6 18,1 177 61,8 5,7 1,8 15,1 15,6 141.751 
Valle d'Aosta/Vallée d’Aoste 33,3 25,0 0,0 33,3 8,3 12 27,0 13,0 0,0 55,4 4,5 2.203 
Lombardia 27,0 14,6 5,0 23,4 30,0 714 43,0 1,7 1,9 14,8 38,6 515.085 
Liguria 38,3 13,8 6,6 19,8 21,6 167 50,3 2,5 4,0 25,7 17,6 67.136 
North-west 29,2 16,6 5,0 22,8 26,5 1.070 47,3 2,6 2,0 16,0 32,1 726.175 
Trentino-Alto Adige 27,5 20,3 5,8 29,0 17,4 69 60,4 3,6 3,7 22,9 9,3 76.663 
Trento 29,3 22,0 4,9 29,3 14,6 41 42,1 8,6 4,0 34,5 10,9 23.902 
Bolzano/Bozen 25,0 17,9 7,1 28,6 21,4 28 68,7 1,4 3,6 17,7 8,6 52.761 
Veneto 35,4 22,1 4,6 20,9 17,1 263 68,9 3,1 1,6 17,1 9,4 143.592 
Friuli-Venezia Giulia 29,9 12,6 4,6 28,7 24,1 87 28,9 4,7 17,4 24,7 24,3 23.357 
Emilia-Romagna 35,3 25,0 4,8 21,7 13,2 272 50,4 3,8 2,0 27,0 16,8 177.755 
North-east 33,9 21,9 4,8 23,0 16,5 691 57,3 3,6 3,0 22,8 13,3 421.367 
Toscana 33,7 20,7 3,3 26,8 15,6 276 41,2 2,6 1,6 44,5 10,1 174.771 
Umbria 43,8 18,8 6,3 25,0 6,3 32 64,6 3,2 0,3 31,7 0,2 34.410 
Marche 22,4 16,5 3,5 24,7 32,9 85 35,0 6,9 0,3 34,0 23,8 25.293 
Lazio 37,2 13,2 2,5 32,6 14,5 242 32,2 1,6 1,0 23,9 41,3 449.777 
Centre 34,0 17,2 3,2 28,7 17,0 635 36,3 2,1 1,1 29,9 30,6 684.251 
Abruzzo 41,0 6,4 0,0 28,2 24,4 78 45,7 1,7 0,0 43,2 9,4 63.888 
Molise 23,8 0,0 4,8 47,6 23,8 21 68,0 0,0 0,4 22,2 9,3 2.783 
Campania 40,6 11,9 0,6 23,8 23,1 160 55,3 2,9 0,0 16,0 25,7 249.089 
Puglia 46,7 16,7 4,4 18,9 13,3 90 66,6 3,3 2,2 17,4 10,5 91.223 
Basilicata 36,0 12,0 4,0 16,0 32,0 25 28,0 0,7 14,3 9,4 47,7 11.162 
Calabria 36,8 10,5 0,0 28,9 23,7 76 59,2 4,5 0,0 32,5 3,8 67.112 
South 40,2 11,1 1,6 25,1 22,0 450 56,2 3,0 0,7 22,0 18,1 485.257 
Sicilia 40,6 9,8 6,7 21,0 21,9 224 68,6 4,9 3,2 12,2 11,2 263.327 
Sardegna 49,1 18,2 16,4 16,4 0,0 55 54,0 2,6 34,9 8,5 0,0 35.613 
Islands 42,3 11,5 5,4 20,1 20,8 279 66,8 4,6 2,8 14,9 10,9 298.940 
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Table 13. Organizations, services and users by region, geographical area and organization nature. Year 2010 (absolute 
values and percentage compositions)  

 Organizations Services Users 
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Italy 42,1 41,5 16,4 727 32,4 54,0 13,6 3.125 33,3 49,1 17,6 2.615.990 
Piemonte 28,3 34,8 37,0 46 27,1 29,4 43,5 177 44,9 33,5 21,6 141.751 
Valle d’Aosta/Vallée d’Aoste 0,0 100,0 0,0 2 0,0 100,0 0,0 12 0,0 100,0 0,0 2.203 
Lombardia 28,5 56,9 14,6 130 19,3 67,9 12,7 714 12,2 75,4 12,4 515.085 
Liguria 44,1 44,1 11,8 34 14,4 74,3 11,4 167 16,4 62,8 20,8 67.136 
North-west 30,7 50,5 18,9 212 19,6 62,9 17,5 1.070 18,9 66,1 15,0 726.175 
Trentino-Alto Adige 11,1 66,7 22,2 18 4,3 87,0 8,7 69 0,5 90,6 8,9 76.663 
Trento 16,7 58,3 25,0 12 7,3 80,5 12,2 41 1,7 77,9 20,4 23.902 
Bolzano/Bozen 0,0 83,3 16,7 6 0,0 96,4 3,6 28 0,0 96,3 3,7 52.761 

Veneto 51,9 36,7 11,4 79 46,4 37,6 16,0 263 52,9 40,4 6,7 143.592 
Friuli-Venezia Giulia 50,0 37,5 12,5 16 24,1 67,8 8,0 87 15,6 63,5 20,9 23.357 
Emilia-Romagna 42,2 46,9 10,9 64 29,8 61,0 9,2 272 29,6 61,9 8,5 177.755 
North-east 44,1 43,5 12,4 177 32,9 55,6 11,6 691 31,5 59,9 8,6 421.367 

Toscana 36,1 50,0 13,9 72 28,3 60,9 10,9 276 34,5 50,9 14,6 174.771 
Umbria 87,5 0,0 12,5 8 87,5 0,0 12,5 32 98,0 0,0 2,0 34.410 
Marche 23,1 61,5 15,4 13 24,7 64,7 10,6 85 37,8 49,5 12,7 25.293 
Lazio 54,0 30,2 15,9 63 37,6 52,5 9,9 242 16,5 43,0 40,5 449.777 
Centre 44,9 40,4 14,7 156 34,3 55,1 10,6 635 26,0 43,1 30,9 684251 
Abruzzo 42,9 35,7 21,4 14 53,8 26,9 19,2 78 31,8 29,6 38,6 63.888 
Molise 33,3 33,3 33,3 3 42,9 33,3 23,8 21 16,3 16,6 67,1 2.783 
Campania 52,4 21,4 26,2 42 50,6 30,6 18,8 160 52,8 30,2 16,9 249.089 
Puglia 70,0 15,0 15,0 40 60,0 25,6 14,4 90 60,3 33,5 6,3 91.223 
Basilicata 40,0 40,0 20,0 5 36,0 56,0 8,0 25 79,6 19,9 0,6 11.162 
Calabria 45,5 36,4 18,2 11 36,8 59,2 3,9 76 67,1 22,1 10,8 67.112 
South 55,7 23,5 20,9 115 49,6 35,3 15,1 450 53,8 29,3 16,8 485257 
Sicilia 56,5 32,6 10,9 46 55,8 39,7 4,5 224 60,4 37,7 2,0 263.327 
Sardegna 14,3 61,9 23,8 21 18,2 58,2 23,6 54 7,9 42,7 49,3 35.613 
Islands 43,3 41,8 14,9 67 48,4 43,4 8,2 279 54,1 38,3 7,6 298940 

 
 
 
 
 

Graph 3. Private organizations by legal status and nature.  Year 2010 (percentage values)  
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Table 14. Private organizations by legal status and geographical area. Year 2010 (absolute values and percentage compositions) 
 North-west North-east Centre South Islands 
LEGAL FORM      
Recognized association 34,3 32,3 36,1 20,9 33,3
Not recognized association 8,1 8,4 15,0 8,8 5,3
Foundation 8,7 3,9 0,8 12,1 5,3
Cooperative 14,0 14,2 5,3 3,3 8,8
Ecclesiastical authority civilly recognized 26,2 34,2 35,3 46,2 36,8
Other 8,7 7,1 7,5 8,8 10,5
Total (=100%) 172 155 133 91 57
 
Table 15. Services and users of private organizations by legal nature and service macro-typology. Year 2010 (absolute values 
and percentage compositions) 
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  Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users Services Users 
  Absolute values 
Recognized association 85 100.047 36 2.931 7 5.777 44 17.075 43 15.950 
Not recognized association 297 431.587 179 31.606 47 17.319 195 125.578 189 124.811 
Foundation 81 114.643 42 7.574 13 3.337 61 50.552 78 79.638 
Cooperative 64 32.908 95 9.894 28 11.836 58 66.973 64 61.340 
Ecclesiastical authority civilly 
recognized 374 503.556 80 13.018 18 5.328 171 101.014 122 96.492 
Other 70 65.529 31 4.143 9 1.955 66 34.794 53 17.556 
Total 971 1.248.270 463 69.166 122 45.552 595 395.986 549 395.787 
  Percentage compositions 
Recognized association 8,8 8,0 7,8 4,2 5,7 12,7 7,4 4,3 7,8 4,0 
Not recognized association 30,6 34,6 38,7 45,7 38,5 38,0 32,8 31,7 34,4 31,5 
Foundation 8,3 9,2 9,1 11,0 10,7 7,3 10,3 12,8 14,2 20,1 
Cooperative 6,6 2,6 20,5 14,3 23,0 26,0 9,7 16,9 11,7 15,5 
Ecclesiastical authority civilly 
recognized 38,5 40,3 17,3 18,8 14,8 11,7 28,7 25,5 22,2 24,4 
Other 7,2 5,2 6,7 6,0 7,4 4,3 11,1 8,8 9,7 4,4 
Total 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 

 

Table 16. Private organizations operational level in the last year by region and geographical area. Year 2010 (absolute values 
and percentage compositions) 

Municipal level  Provincial level Regional level National level  Total (=100%) 
Italy 57,2 24,8 12,5 5,4 608 
Piemonte 44,8 24,1 24,1 6,9 29 
Valle d'Aosta/Vallée d’Aoste 0,0 0,0 100,0 0,0 2 
Lombardia 60,4 22,5 9,9 7,2 111 
Liguria 86,7 13,3 0,0 0,0 30 
North-west 61,6 20,9 11,6 5,8 172 
Trentino-Alto Adige 50,0 50,0 0,0 0,0 14 
Trento 44,4 55,6 0,0 0,0 9 
Bolzano/Bozen 60,0 40,0 0,0 0,0 5 
Veneto 50,0 25,7 11,4 12,9 70 
Friuli-Venezia Giulia 42,9 42,9 14,3 0,0 14 
Emilia-Romagna 49,1 31,6 15,8 3,5 57 
North-east 49,0 31,6 12,3 7,1 155 
Toscana 53,2 32,3 6,5 8,1 62 
Umbria 42,9 57,1 0,0 0,0 7 
Marche 72,7 9,1 18,2 0,0 11 
Lazio 69,8 17,0 7,5 5,7 53 
Centre 60,9 25,6 7,5 6,0 133 
Abruzzo 36,4 27,3 27,3 9,1 11 
Molise 0,0 50,0 50,0 0,0 2 
Campania 64,5 9,7 22,6 3,2 31 
Puglia 64,7 26,5 2,9 5,9 34 
Basilicata 25,0 50,0 25,0 0,0 4 
Calabria 33,3 22,2 44,4 0,0 9 
South 54,9 22,0 18,7 4,4 91 
Sicilia 63,4 22,0 14,6 0,0 41 
Sardegna 56,3 18,8 25,0 0,0 16 
Islands 61,4 21,1 17,5 0,0 57 
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